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GIFTS OR LEGACIES TO JEFFERSON CARY HOSPITAL FUND 583
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945 CHAP. 41
The corporation is hereby further authorized to do any and all things nec-
essary and/or incidental to any of the foregoing not prohibited by the laws
of the state of Maine.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 40

AN ACT Relating to the Fire and Police Commssmn for the Town of
Skowhegan.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L.; 1909, c. 247, repealed. Chapter 247 of the private
and special laws of 1gog is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Certain powers to revest in town. The authority of the town
of Skowhegan to-delegate all its powers and that of its municipal officers
relating to the inspection of buildings, a fire department, the prevention
and extinguishment of fires, and its police officers and department is hereby
terminated, and henceforth such powers shall revest in the town of Skow-
hegan and its municipal officers under the general laws of the state.

Sec. 3. Referendum. This act shall take effect and be in full force
when the same shall have been accepted by the inhabitants of said town,
"qualified to vote in town affairs, at a legal meeting under a warrant con-
taining an article giving notice thereof, provided it shall be accepted with-
in 1 year from the date of approval.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chaptef 41

AN ACT Enabling Board of Managers of the Jefferson Cary Hospital
Fund to Accept Gifts or Legacies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1013, ¢. 20, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 20 of the
private and special laws of 1913, as amended by chapter 95 of the private
and special laws of 1915, is hereby further amended by addmg at the end
.thereof a new- paragraph to read as follows
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